modifications or re-enactments thereof, for the time being in force) and in accordance with the Articles of 

Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the authorised 

share capital of the Company from existing Rs. 4,50,00,000 (Rupees Four Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided 

into 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each to Rs 6,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Six Crores Only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only), each by 

creation of additional 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 

consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered 

and substituted by the following as new Clause V: 

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.

[...]

(hereinafter referred to as ‘Board’ which term shall be deemed to include any of its committees duly 

constituted/to be constituted by the Board of Directors to exercise its powers including powers conferred under 

this resolution);  the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to offer, issue and allot 

upto 11,70,000 (Eleven Lakhs Seventy Thousand Only) warrants convertible into equity shares, at an Issue price 

of Rs. 108/‐ (Rupees One Hundred and Eight Only) each payable in cash (‘Warrants Issue Price’), aggregating 

to Rs. 12,63,60,000 (Rupees Twelve Crore Sixty-Three Lakh Sixty Thousand Only), convertible into, or 

exchangeable for 1 (one) fully paid‐up equity share of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 

each at a premium of Rs. 98/‐ (Rupees Ninety-Eight Only) per share in one or more tranches on preferential

[...]

The Board of Directors in its board Meeting held on November 21, 2025 had approved (subject to the 

approval of members) the amendment in the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company with respect to the following: 

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 4,50,00,000 (Rupees Four Crores Fifty Lakhs 

Only) divided into 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each. 

Considering the requirement and future business prospects, the Board of Directors have considered it 

necessary to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company which is presently at ₹ 4,50,00,000 

(Rupees Four Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹ 

10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each to ₹6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 

In view of the above, it is necessary to amend Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the company

[...]

otherwise in the resolution set out under the said Resolutions as item No. 2 

ITEM NO: 3 

The Board of Directors in its Board Meeting held on November 21, 2025 had approved (subject to the 

approval of members) raising of funds aggregating upto Rs. 12,63,60,000 (Rupees Twelve Crore Sixty-

Three Lakh Sixty Thousand Only) by way of issuance upto 11,70,000 (Eleven Lakhs Seventy Thousand 

Only) warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the 

Company of face value of Rs. 10/- each (“Warrants”) at an issue price of Rs. 108/- (Rupees One Hundred 

and Eight Only) each payable in cash (“Warrants Issue Price”), which may be exercised in one or more 

tranches during the period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants until expiry of 18 

(eighteen) months, to the persons belonging to “Promoter” and “Non-Promoter i.e., Public Category”

[...]

by way of special resolution is required to issue securities by way of private placement on a preferential 

basis. 

Accordingly, in terms of the Act and the SEBI ICDR Regulations, consent of the members is being 

sought for the raising of funds aggregating upto Rs. 12,63,60,000 (Rupees Twelve Crore Sixty-Three 

Lakh Sixty Thousand Only) by way of issuance upto 11,70,000 (Eleven Lakhs Seventy Thousand Only) 

warrants, each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1 (one) fully paid-up equity share of the Company 

of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a price of Rs. 108/- (Rupees One Hundred and Eight 

Only) each payable in cash, on a preferential basis to the Proposed Allottees in the manner detailed 

hereafter. 

The salient features of the Preferential Issue, including disclosures required to be made in accordance 

with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act”) and Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR